

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

ANNA CHLUMSKY AND SHEMAR MOORE TO ANNOUNCE THE 69^{TH} EMMY[®] AWARDS NOMINATIONS ON JULY 13

NoHo Arts District, CA, June 29, 2017 – The Television Academy announced today that Anna Chlumsky and Shemar Moore will present the nominations for the 69th Emmy[®] Awards from the Wolf Theatre at the Television Academy's Saban Media Center on **Thursday, July 13 at 8:30 AM PT / 11:30 AM ET**.

Television Academy Chairman and CEO Hayma Washington will join Chlumsky and Moore at the nominations ceremony, which will stream live on Emmys.com.

"It has been an extraordinary year for television. The industry has never been more dynamic or inventive, and storytellers and content creators have never been more prolific," said Washington. "We are thrilled to have these two talented and respected performers join us in launching another exciting Emmy season."

Chlumsky currently stars as Amy Brookheimer in HBO's critically-acclaimed comedy series *Veep.* The role has earned her four back-to-back Emmy nominations for Outstanding Supporting Actress in a Comedy Series. She is also set to star in the fourth and final season of AMC's *Halt and Catch Fire.* Chlumsky appeared in the 2015 film *The End of the Tour* and had a guest-starring role in NBC's *Hanibal.*

Moore has been tapped to star as the lead in *S.W.A.T.*, scheduled to premiere on CBS in November. In one of his most notable roles, Moore starred as Derek Morgan on *Criminal Minds* for 11 seasons. He was also a series regular for eight years on *The Young and the Restless*, which earned him a Daytime Emmy Award for Outstanding Supporting Actor in a Drama Series along with two Daytime Emmy Award nominations for Outstanding Younger Actor in a Drama Series.

Veteran awards show producer Bob Bain will produce the nominations ceremony for the second consecutive year.

The 69th Emmy Awards will telecast live from the Microsoft Theater in Los Angeles, Sunday, September 17 (8:00-11:00 PM ET/5:00-8:00 PM PT) on CBS. Stephen Colbert will serve as host. The 69th Emmy Awards is produced by White Cherry Entertainment. Glenn Weiss and Ricky Kirshner are executive producers; Weiss is director; and Chris Licht, executive producer of *The Late Show with Stephen Colbert*, is a producer.

<u>CLICK HERE</u> for a Press Credential application to cover the 2017 Creative Arts Emmy Awards and/or the 69th Emmy Awards. The deadline for submitting a credential application is **Thursday, July 20** at 5:00 p.m. PT/ 8:00 p.m. ET.

Or link to the application form at:

https://emmys2017.iworldreg.com/public/apply/media

#

Contact: Stephanie Goodell **breakwhitelight** for the Television Academy <u>stephanie@breakwhitelight.com</u> 818-462-1150

Jim Yeager **breakwhitelight** for the Television Academy <u>jim@breakwhitelight.com</u> 424-644-0225